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VIA EMAIL & FEDEX:

Mr. Herb Hilliard, Chairman

¢/o Sharla Dillon, Docket Manager
Tennessee Regulatory Authority
502 Deaderick Street, 4th Floor
Nashville, TN 37243

Re:  Petition of Kingsport Power Company d/b/a AEP Appalachian Power for
Approval of Franchise Agreement with the City of Kingsport, Tennessee,
Pursuant to T.C.A. § 65-4-107; Docket No.: 16-00033

Dear Chairman Hilliard:

Enclosed herewith are Appalachian Power’s Responses to Staft Data Requests No. 2. We are
sending the original and four (4) copies via FedEx for overnight delivery.

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact our office.
Very sincerely yours,

HUNTER, S & DAVIS, LLP

C. Bovender

Inclosures




Mr. Herb Hilliard, Chairman
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TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
PETITION OF KINGSPORT POWER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. 16-00033
Data Requests and Requests for Production
of Documents by the TRA Staff of the
Tennessee Regulatory Authority (Second Set)
to Kingsport Power Company

Data Request Staff 2-001:

Section X(p) of Ordinance No. 6541 provides in part:

The City shall have the right without cost to use all poles and suitable overhead structures
owned by the Company within Public Ways for city wires used in connection with its
governmental purposes; provided, however, any such uses shall be for activities owned,
operated or used by the City for a public purpose. (Emphasis added).

If' the City were to use wires attached to Company poles for non-governmental purposes,
including broadband, video and/or telecommunications service offerings to the public, would
those attached wires (pole attachments) be offered free of charge under the Ordinance language?
Please explain.

Response Staff 2-001:

No. This was discussed specifically with the City during negotiations. If the City were to
choose to request pole attachments for any service offering to the public, that request would be
treated in the same manner as any request from a telecommunications or other private entity
requiring a separate pole attachment agreement and payment of pole attachment rates similar to
those charged to any other entity requesting attachments,

Data Request Staff 2-002;

Does the City currently have any wires attached to Company poles? If so, please describe the
types of wires connected, and identify the pole attachment rates being assessed.

Response Staff 2-002:

The City currently has fiber optic cable attached in several locations within the City limits for the
limited use of communications between City offices and traffic signals. The City also has a very
limited number of cameras in place on Company poles for law enforcement purposes; and, a few
traffic signal spans are attached to Company poles. The City will compensate the Company for




additional/investment required to accommodate its proposed use of Company poles. However,
the City does not currently pay an on-going attachment fee for these minimal uses of Company
poles.

Data Request Staff 2-003:

If the franehrse agreement is approved will a pole rentaI agreement also be required between the
City and Company?

Response Statff 2-003:

No. IHowever, the Company and the City intend to formalize an agreement that better defines the
Company’s liability associated ‘with the City’s use of Company facilities strictly from a physical
hazard perspective for attachments such as ornamental hanging baskets on downtown streetlight
poles, ete. It is not the Company’s plan to charge the City for anything more than costs
associated with its use of the Company’s facilities (such as the cost of attachment points,
brackets, etc.). The Company does not antlelpate charging any on-going fees for use for current
Governmental Purposes.






